the remediation work completed by the City in the 1990s to assure that it continues to protect human health and the
environment.  The Consent Decree settlement was entered pursuant to the federal Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq., and the state Model Toxics Control Act
(MTCA), Chapter 70.105D RCW.

The City’s remediation work has included:  (1) covering the landfill with a double flexible membrane cap that is
impermeable to water; (2) capturing methane gas within and at the landfill perimeter to prevent off-site migration; (3)
pumping and treating ground water to remove contamination at the point of compliance and beyond property
boundaries; and (4) closing the landfill in accordance with the above-referenced Consent Decree.  The City has an
obligation under the Consent Decree to monitor the remediation work over the next 20 years, or more years to make sure
it continues to be effective at protecting human health and the environment.

As Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment As Restated

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Deferred outflow - other post employment
benefits -$   45,866$   45,866$

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Net OPEB liability 2,236,867   164,895   2,401,762

NET POSITION - End of year 37,043,906   (119,029)   36,924,877

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND
CHANGES IN NET POSITION
OPERATING EXPENSES

Support services 13,605,173$   119,029$   13,724,202$

43

Solid Waste Management
Notes to Financial Statements

The costs for ongoing maintenance of the Tacoma Landfill are not expected to require rate increases above those already
projected.  The City will be responsible for the costs of additional work if migration of pollutants from the site is not
completely controlled by current remedial actions.  The City’s on-going monitoring efforts indicate the remedial actions
undertaken by the City at the Tacoma Landfill are performing as designed.

In 2014, following closure of the portions of the Tacoma Landfill as required by the Consent Decree, the remaining